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Appearances: Annette M Deglow, Charles A Nelson, Mchael A
Syas, and Ronald M Charles, Sr., on their own behal f; Robert J.
.Bezenek, Attorney, for Los R os Coll ege Federation of Teachers/
CFT/ AFT/ Local 2279.

Bef ore Hesse Chairperson; Shank and Carlyle, Menbers.
DECI SI ON_AND_ORDER

HESSE, Chairperson: This case is before the Public

- Enpl oynent Rel ations Board (Board) on appeal by Annette M

Degl ow, Charles A. Nelson, Mchael A Syas, and Ronald M
Charles, Sr., of a Board agent's dism ssals (attached hereto) of
their charge that the Los R os Coll ege Federation of Teachers/
CFT/ AFT/ Local 2279 viol ated section 3543.6(b) of the Educati onal
» Empl oynent Relations Act (EERA)! and violated its duty of fair
representati on under section 3544.9 of the EERA, as enforced
under section 3543.6(b). W have reviewed the dism ssals and,
finding themto be free of prejudicial error, adopt themas the

deci sion of the Board itself.?

Menbers Shank and Carlyle joined in this Decision.

- EERA is codified at Government Code section 3540 et seq.
Unl ess otherwi se indicated, all statutory references herein are
to the Governnent Code.

°The charging parties urge consolidation of their four
separate unfair practice charges in this single appeal. Because
the allegations in the charges are identical, and the charging
parties are simlarly situated, the Board finds consolidation to
be appropriate. (See Chaffey_Joint Union H gh School District
(1988) PERB ‘Decision No. 669.) Additionally, the warning and
dism ssal letters are -substantially identical.
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STATE OF CA'LIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Headquarters Office
1031 18th Street
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3088

July 1, 1991

Annette Ded ow

RE: Ded@owv. Los Ros College Federation of Teachers. CFT, AFT.
- Local 2279
Unfair Practice Charge No. S CO 261, First Anended Charge
DI SM SSAL_OF CHARCE

Dear Ms. Ded ow

The above-referenced charge alleges that the Los R os Col |l ege
Federati on of Teachers, CFT, AFT, Local 2279 (Federation)

di scrim nated agai nst non-federation unit nenbers and breached
it's duty of fair representation to these individuals by failing
to return their fair share fees. This conduct is alleged to
viol ate sections 3543.6 (b) and 3544.9 of the Educationa

Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Act (EERA).

| indicated to you in ny attached letter dated June 7, 1991 that .
t he above-referenced charge did not state a prina facie case.

You were advised that if there were any factual inaccuracies or
additional facts that would correct the deficiencies explained in

that letter, you should anmend the charge accordingly. You were

further advised that unless you anended the charge to state a

prima facie case, or wwthdrew it prior to June 14, 1991, the

charge woul d be di sm ssed.

On June 11, 1991, you requested and received an extension of tine
to file an amended charge. The anended charge was filed on
June 26, 1991 and contains the sanme information provided in the
original charge wwth the following additional material. On
Novenber 30, 1990, the Federation sent a neno to all fair share
fee payers. This neno contained the follow ng statenent

.. you are required as a condition of enploynent, either to
10|n AFT Local 2279 and pay union dues, or pay a service fee as
descri bed herein . . "~ The armended charge alleges that this
statenent is a grossly negligent, arbitrary and devoid of honest
j udgenent m srepresentation and as such violates the duty of fair
representation. The charge asserts that such know ng
m srepresentations constitute a violation of the duty of fair
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representation under California State Enployees' Association
(O Connel I') (1986) PERB Decision No. 596-H [11 PERC Par. 18010].1

The additional information provided in the anmended charge and
sumari zed above is insufficient to state a prinma facie violation
of the EERA for the reasons contained in ny June 7, 1991 letter
and the follow ng.

The Federation's Novenber 30 neno coupled with its subsequent
decision to return agency fees to Ms. Ono does not support the

| egal conclusion that the Federation know ngly m srepresented
facts to bargaining unit nmenbers. The theory apparently is that
t he Federation knew on Novenber 30 when it issued the neno that
the statenment concerning the agency fee requirenent was fal se.
There is no evidence supporting this assertion. In fact, the
Federation's decision to return Ms. Ono's fees probably woul d not
have been made until after Ms. Ono filed her objection to the fee
on Decenber 28, 1990. o

- Finally, these facts do not support the finding of a prima facie
violation of the statute based on Q Conpnell. That case stands
for the proposition that "...a prinma facie case of a breach of
the duty of fair representation has been stated where it is

al l eged that the exclusive representative know ngly

m srepresented a fact in order to secure fromits constituents
their ratification of a contract.” The alleged m srepresentation
presented here does not relate to ratification of any contract.
Rather, it is essentially a statenent of law indicating a
nonmenbers' obligation to pay an agency fee where such has been
properly negotiated between the Federation and the enpl oyer.
Thus, there is no prima facie case based on the O Connell ruling.

Right _to Appea

Pursuant to Public Enploynent Relations Board regul ations, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing an
appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days after
service of this dismssal (California Code of Regs., tit. 8§,

sec. 32635(a)). To be tinely filed, the original and five copies
of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board itself
before the close of business (5:00 p.m) or sent by tel egraph,
certified or Express United States mail postmarked no later than

This case was incorrectly cited in the amended charge as
PERB Deci si on No. 916-H [11 PERC Par. 18070].
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the last date set for filing (California Code of Regs., tit. 8§,
sec. 32135). Code of Gvil Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
The Board's address is: :

Publ i c Enpl oynment Rel ati ons Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranmento, CA 95814

If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statement in opposition within twenty cal endar days
follow ng the date of service of the appeal (California Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b)).

Servjce

Al'l docunents authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service" nust
acconpany each copy of a docunment served upon a party or filed
with the Board itself. . (See California Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docunent will be considered properly "served' when personally
delivered or deposited in the first-class mail postage paid and
properly addressed.

Extension_of Tine

A request for an extension of tine in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself nust be in witing and filed with the Board
at the previously noted address. A request for an extension nust
be filed at |least three cal endar days before the expiration of
the time required for filing the docunent. The request nust

i ndi cate good cause for and, if known, the position of each other
party regarding the extension, and shall be acconpani ed by proof
of service of the request upon each party (California Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132).
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Einal Date
| f no appeal is filed within the specified tine limts, the
dism ssal will becone final when the tine limts have expired..

Si ncerely,

JOHN W SPI TTLER
CGCeneral Counsel

' Robert Thonpson
Deputy General Counse

-..cc: Mchael J. Crow ey

Attachhent



STATE OF CALIFORNIA PEI'E WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

ot v Headquarters Office

g 1031 18th Street
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3088

June 7, 1991

Annette .Ded ow

RE: Dedowv. Los Rios College Federation of Teachers. CFT.- AFT.
Local 2279 -

Unfair Practice Charge No_ S CO 261
WARNI NG LETTER

Dear Ms.___Ded ow

The above-referenced charge alleges that the Los R os Col |l ege
Federati on of Teachers, CFT, AFT, Local 2279 (Federation)

di scri m nated agai nst non-federation unit nenbers and breached
it's duty of fair representation to these individuals by failing
to return their fair share fees. This conduct is alleged to
violate sections 3543.6 (b) and 3544.9 of the Educationa

Enpl oynment Rel ations Act (EERA).

M/ investigation revealed the follow ng information. The
Federation and the Los Rios Comunity College D strict (D strict)
are parties to a collective bargaining agreenent covering the
certificated bargaining unit which expires on June 30, 1993. As
a part of that bargaining unit, you voted in Cctober 1990 in an
election in which the majority ratified the fair share agreenent
provi sions of this contract. On Novenber 30, 1990, the
Federation wote to all fair share fee payers informng them of
their rights and providing them a breakdown of total union
expenses including a description of the union expenses which are
non- chargeabl e to agency fee payers. The letter also stated that
fee payers wishing to object to and/or challenge the Federation's
determnation of the chargeable percentage nust file a witten
objection wthin 30 days fromthe date of the notice. The
chal | enge procedure ends in an arbitration before a neutral from
the Anerican Arbitration Association.
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I n Decenber 1990, unit nenber Marian Ono filed a chalienge to the
union's determ nation of the agency fee. The Federation
- conmmenced collection of the fair share fee wwth the January 1991

pay peri od.

In a May 3, 1991 letter, the Federation inforned Ms. Ono that the
arbitration scheduled to hear her challenge had been cancell ed
and that her agency fees, with interest, were being returned to
her. In addition, the letter stated that she was being refunded
$63.68 for agency fees to be collected in May and June. The

| etter continued that her noney was being refunded to avoid the
"enornous expense involved arbitrating challenges to the fee."?!
At this tinme, it is unknown whether the other three enpl oyees who
objected to the agency fee also received their noney back.

Ms. Ono is presently asking the Anerican Arbitration Associ ation
whet her the arbitration is going to be reschedul ed.

The charge alleges that the Federation violated the EERA by
returning fair share fees to unit nenber Ono w thout extending
this opportunity to all other fair share fee payers in the
bargaining unit. Based on these facts, this charge does not
.state a prima facie violation of the EERA for the reasons which

foll ow.

Charging Party has alleged that the exclusive representative
denied Charging Party the right to fair representation guaranteed
by EERA section 3544.9 and thereby violated section EERA
3543.6(b). The duty of fair representation inposed on the

excl usive representative extends primarily to grievance handling
and contract negotiations. Frenont Teachers Association (King)

1 It appears fromthe correspondence provided that the
decision to refund Ms. Ono's agency fees was based on an econonc
determ nati on nmade by the Federation. Nanely, it would cost the
Federation less noney to return Ms. Ono's fees than it would to
conduct an arbitration over her objection to the fees. The
Federation apparently relies on a reading of agency fee |aw,

i ncl udi ng Chicagq Teachers' Association v. Hudson. (1986) 475

U S 292. _Hudson sets out specific procedures which are designed
to protect the First Amendnent rights of agency fee payers.

These procedures are designed to prevent an exclusive
representative's wongful use of agency fees. Thus, the
Federati on woul d argue, where an enpl oyee has no agency fees
deducted fromtheir paycheck, these procedural rights do not
apply and there is no need for an agency fee arbitration.
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(1980) PERB Deci sion No. 125; _United Teachers of Los Angel es
(Collins) (1983) PERB Decision No. 258; Rocklin Teachers Prof.
Associ ation_(Ronero) (1980) PERB Decision No. 124. The Board has
determ ned that the duty of fair representation does not apply to
internal union activities that do not have a substantial i npact
on the relationships of unit nenbers to their enployers. Service
Enpl oyees International _Union. Local_ 99 (1979) PERB Deci sion No.
106. The decision to refund agency fees to nonnenber Ono is an
internal union matter which does not have a substantial inpact of
the relationship of unit nmenbers to the District. Thus, no-
violation of the duty of fair representation has been presented.

Charging Party asserts that the Federation discrimnated when it
decided to refund agency fees to unit nenber Ono. To denonstrate
a violation of EERA section 3543.6(b), Charging Party nust neet
the anal ytical standard applied to cases of.enployer
discrimnation. State of California (Dept, of Devel opnental
Services) (1983) PERB Decision No. 344-S. Thus, Charging Party
is required to showthat: (1) the enployee exercised rights
under the EERA, (2) the union had knowl edge of the exercise of
those rights, and (3) the union inposed or threatened to inpose
reprisals, discrimnated or threatened to discrimnate, or
~otherwise interfered with, restrained or coerced the enpl oyees
because of the exercise of those rights. Novato Unified Schoo
District (1982) PERB Decision No. 210; Carlsbad Unitied School
Dstrict (1979) PERB Decision No. 89; Departnent of Devel opnent al
Sérvices (1982) PERB Decision No. 228-S; California State
Unrversity (Sacramento) (1982) PERB Decision No. 211-H

Al though the timng of the union's adverse action in close
tenporal proximty to the enployee's protected conduct is an

i nportant factor, it does not, wthout nore, denonstrate the
necessary connection or "nexus" between the adverse action and

the protected conduct. Moreland Elenmentary_School District
(1982) PERB Decision No. 227. Facts establishing one or nore of
the follow ng additional factors nust also be present: (1) the

union's disparate treatnment of the enployee, (2) the union's
departure from established procedures and standards when dealing
with the enpl oyee, (3) the union's inconsistent or contradictory
justifications for its actions, (4) the union's cursory

i nvestigation of the enployee's m sconduct, (5) the union's
failure to offer the enployee justification at the tinme it took
action or the offering of exaggerated, vague, or anbi guous
reasons, or (6) any other facts which m ght denonstrate the
union's unlawful notive. Novato Unified School District, supra?
North Sacranmento School DiStrTct (1982) PERB Decision NO. Z64.
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This charge does not indicate that Charging Party engaged in
protected activity, that the Federati on had know edge of this
activity, and that the Federation's refusal to refund Charging
Party's agency fees was notivated by the protected conduct.

No discrimnation has been denonstrated by the Charging Party.
The Federation's decision to return these agency fees to objector
Ono is analogous to a defendant settling a lawsuit with a
plaintiff. Requiring the Federation to return all nonnenbers'’
agency fees would be equivalent to requiring a settling defendant
to pay a settlenent to anyone who asked for it, even individuals
who were not plaintiffs.

For these reasons, the charge as presently witten does not state
a prima facie case. |If there are any factual inaccuracies in
this letter or any additional facts that would correct the
deficiencies explai ned above, please anend the charge
accordingly. The anmended charge should be prepared on a standard
PERB unfair practice charge formclearly |abeled First Amended
Charge. contain all the facts and all egations you wi sh to nake,
and nust be signed under penalty of perjury by the Charging
Party. The anended charge nust be served on the respondent and

the original proof of service nust be filed wwth PERB. [If | do
not receive an anended charge or withdrawal from you before
June 14, 1991, | shall dismss your charge. |If you have any

guestions, please call ne at (916) 323-8015.

Si ncerely,

‘Robert Thonpson
Deputy Ceneral Counse



STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Headquarters Office
1031 18th Street
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3088

July 1, 1991

Charl es A. Nel son

RE: Charles A. Nelson v. Los R os College Federation of
Teachers; CFT. AFT. Local 2279

Unfair Practice Charge No. S CO 262
DI SM SSAL__OF CHARGE

Dear M. Nel son;

The above-referenced charge all'eges.that the Los Rios College
Federati on of Teachers, CFT, AFT, Local 2279 (Federation)

di scrim nated agai nst non-federation unit nenbers and breached
it's duty of fair representation to these individuals by failing
to return their fair share fees. This conduct is alleged to
viol ate sections 3543.6 (b) and 3544.9 of the Educati onal

Enpl oynent Rel ations Act (EERA).

| indicated to you in ny attached letter dated June 7, 1991 t hat
t he above-referenced charge did not state a prima facie case.

You were advised that if there were any factual inaccuracies or
addi tional facts that would correct the deficiencies explained in
that letter, you should amend the charge accordingly. You were
further advised that unless you anmended the charge to state a
prima facie case, or withdrewit prior to June 14, 1991, the
charge woul d be di sm ssed.

On June 11, 1991, you requested and received an extension of tine
to file an anended charge. The anended charge was filed on
June 26, 1991 and contains the sane information provided in the
original charge with the follow ng additional material. On
Novenmber 30, 1990, the Federation sent a meno to all fair share
fee payers. This nmeno contained the follow ng statenent

.. you are required as a condition of enployment, either to
10|n AFT Local 2279 and pay union dues, or pay a service fee as
descri bed herein . . ."" The anended charge alleges that this
statenment is a grossly negligent, arbitrary and devoid of honest"
judgenent m srepresentation and as such violates the duty of fair
representation. The charge asserts that such know ng
m srepresentations constitute a violation of the duty of fair
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representation under California State Enployees' Association
(O Connell) (1986) PERB Decision No. 596-H [11 PERC Par. 18010]."'

The additional information provided in the anended charge and
sunmari zed above is insufficient to state a prima facie violation
of the EERA for the reasons contained in ny June 7, 1991 letter
and the foll ow ng.

The Federation's Novenber 30 nmenop coupled with its subsequent
decision to return agency fees to Ms. Ono does not support the

| egal conclusion that the Federation know ngly m srepresented
facts to bargaining unit nmenbers. The theory apparently is that
t he Federation knew on Novenber 30 when it issued the neno that
the statenent concerning the agency fee requirenent was fal se.
There is no evidence supporting this assertion. |In fact, the
Federation's decision to return Ms. Ono's fees probably woul d not
have been made until after Ms. Ono filed her objection to the fee
“on Decenber 28, 1990.

Finally, these facts do not support the finding of a prina facie

violation of the statute based on O Connell. That case stands
for the proposition that "...a prim facie case of a breach of

the duty of fair representation has been stated where it is

al l eged that the exclusive representative know ngly

m srepresented a fact in order to secure fromits constituents
their ratification of a contract.”" The alleged m srepresentation
presented here does not relate to ratification of any contract.
Rather, it is essentially a statenment of |law indicating a
nonnenbers' obligation to pay an agency fee where such has been
properly negotiated between the Federation and the enpl oyer.

Thus, there is no prima facie case based on the O Connell ruling.

Right to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynent Relations Board regul ations, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing an
appeal to the Board itself wthin twenty (20) cal endar days after
service of this dismssal (California Code of Regs., tit. 8,

sec. 32635(a)). To be tinely filed, the original and five copies
of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board itself
before the close of business (5:00 p.m) or sent by tel egraph,
certified or Express United States nmail postmarked no |ater than

This case was incorrectly cited in the amended charge as
PERB Deci sion No. 916-H [11 PERC Par. 18070].
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the last date set for filing (California Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32135). Code of Gvil Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
The Board's address is:

Publi c Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranment o, CA 95814

If you file a tinmely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenment in opposition within twenty cal endar days
follow ng the date of service of the appeal (California Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b)).

" Service

Al l docunments authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service" nust
acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or filed
wWith the Board itself. (See California Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docunent wi Il be considered properly "served" when personally
delivered or deposited in the first-class mail postage paid and
properly addressed.

Extension_of Tine

A request for an extension of tine in which to file a docunent
wth the Board itself nust be in witing and filed with the Board
at the previously noted address. A request for an extension mnust
be filed at |least three cal endar days before the expiration of
the tinme required for filing the docunent. The request mnust

i ndi cate good cause for and, if known, the position of each other
party regarding the extension, and shall be acconpanied by proof
of service of the request upon each party (California Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132).
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Elnal Date
If no appeal is filed within the specified tinme linmts, the
dismssal wll becone final when the tine limts have expired..

Si ncerely,

JOHN W SPI TTLER
General Counsel

By
RUUUJ. w“ Al RVAIL

Deputy General Counse

CC: M chael J. Crow ey

At t achnent



STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Headquarters Office
1031 18th Street
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3088

June 7, 1991

Charles A. Nel son

RE: Charles A Nelson v. Los R os College Federation of
Teachers. CFT. AFT; Local 2279
Unfair Practice Charge No, S QO 262
WARNI NG LETTER

Dear M Nel son:

The above-referenced charge alleges that the Los Rios Coll ege
Federation of Teachers, CFT, AFT, Local 2279 (Federation)

di scri m nated agai nst non-federation unit nenbers and breached
it's duty of fair representation to these individuals by failing
to return their fair share fees. This conduct is alleged to
violate sections 3543.6 (b) and 3544.9 of the Educati onal

Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Act (EERA).

My investigation revealed the following information. The
Federation and the Los Rios Community College District (D strict)
are parties to a collective bargai ning agreenent covering the
certificated bargaining unit which expires on June 30, 1993. As
a part of that bargaining unit, you voted in Cctober 1990 in an
election in which the majority ratified the fair share agreenent
provisions of this contract. On Novenber 30, 1990, the
Federation wote to all fair share fee payers informng them of
their rights and providing them a breakdown of total union
expenses including a description of the union expenses which are
non- chargeabl e to agency fee payers. The letter also stated that
fee payers wshing to object to and/or challenge the Federation's
determ nation of the chargeabl e percentage nust file a witten
objection within 30 days fromthe date of the notice. The
chal | enge procedure ends in an arbitration before a neutral from
the American Arbitration Association.
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I n Decenber 1990, unit menber Marian Ono filed a challenge to the
union's determ nation of the agency fee. The Federation
commenced collection of the fair share fee with the January 1991

pay peri od.

In a My 3, 1991 letter, the Federation informed Ms. Ono that the
arbitration scheduled to hear her challenge had been cancell ed
and that her agency fees, with interest, were being returned to
her. In addition, the letter stated that she was being refunded
$63. 68 for agency fees to be collected in May and June. The
letter continued that her noney was being refunded to avoid the
"enornous expense involved arbitrating challenges to the fee."" .
At this tinme, ‘it is unknown whet her the other three enpl oyees who
objected to the agency fee al so received their noney back.

Ms. Ono is presently asking the Anerican Arbitration Associ ation
whet her the arbitration is going to be reschedul ed.

The charge alleges that the Federation violated the EERA by
returning fair share fees to unit nmenber Ono w t hout extending
this opportunity to all other fair share fee payers in the
bargaining unit. Based on these facts, this charge does not
state a prima facie violation of the EERA for the reasons which

foll ow.

Charging Party has alleged that the exclusive representative

deni ed Charging Party the right to fair representation guaranteed
by EERA section 3544.9 and thereby violated section EERA
3543.6(b). The duty of fair representation inposed on the

excl usive representative extends primarily to grievance handling
and contract negotiations. Frenont Teachers Association (King)

1 It appears fromthe correspondence provided that the
decision to refund Ms. Ono's agency fees was based on an econom c
determ nation made by the Federation. Nanely, it would cost the
Federation |l ess noney to return Ms. Ono's fees than it would to
conduct an arbitration over her objection to the fees. The
Federation apparently relies on a reading of agency fee |aw,

i ncludi ng Chi cago Teachers' Association v. Hudson. (1986) 475

U S. 292. Hudson sets out specific procedures which are designed
to protect the First Amendnent rights of agency fee payers.

These procedures are designed to prevent an exclusive
representative's wongful use of agency fees. Thus, the
Federati on woul d argue, where an enpl oyee has no agency fees
deducted fromtheir paycheck, these procedural rights do not
apply and there is no need for an agency fee arbitration.
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(1980) PERB Decision No. 125; _United Teachers of lLos Angel es
[ns! (1983) PERB Decision No. 258; i

Association (Ronero) (1980) PERB Decision No. 124. The Board has
determ ned that the duty of fair representation does not apply to
internal union activities that do not have a substantial inpact
on the relationships of unit nenbers to their enployers. Service
Enployees International Union, Local 99 (1979) PERB Deci si on No.
106. The decision to refund agency fees to nonnenber Ono is an
internal union matter which does not have a substantial inpact of
the relationship of unit nenbers to the District. Thus, no-
violation of the duty of fair representation has been presented.

Charging Party asserts that the Federation discrimnated when it
decided to refund agency fees to unit nenber Ono. To denonstrate
a violation of EERA section 3543.6(b), Charging Party nust neet

- the anal ytical standard applied to cases of enployer
discrimnation. State of California (Dept, of Devel opnental
Services) (1983) PERB.Decision No. 344-S. Thus, Charging Party
is required to showthat: (1) the enployee exercised rights
under the EERA, (2) the union had know edge of the exercise of
those rights, and (3) the union inposed or threatened to inpose
reprisals, discrimnated or threatened to discrimnate, or
otherwise interfered with, restrained or coerced the enpl oyees
because of the exercise of those rights. Novato Unified Schoo
District (1982) PERB Decision No. 210; Carlsbad Unified School
District (1979) PERB Decision No. 89; Departnent of Devel opnent al
Services (1982) PERB Decision No. 228-S5; California State
University (Sacranento) (1982) PERB Decision No. 211-H

Al t hough the timng of the union's adverse action in close
tenporal proximty to the enployee's protected conduct is an

i nportant factor, it does not, wthout nore, denonstrate the
necessary connection or "nexus" between the adverse action and

the protected conduct. Myreland Elenmentary_School District
(1982) PERB Decision No. 227. Facts establishing one or nore of
the followi ng additional factors nust also be present: (1) the

union's disparate treatnent of the enployee, (2) the union's
departure from established procedures and standards when deal i ng
with the enployee, (3) the union's inconsistent or contradictory
justifications for its actions, (4) the union's cursory
i nvestigation of the enployee's m sconduct, (5 the union's
failure to offer the enployee justification at the tine it took
action or the offering of exaggerated, vague, or anbiguous
reasons, or (6) any other facts which m ght denonstrate the
union's unlawful notive. Novato Unified School District, supra?
4.

North Sacranento School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 26
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This charge does not indicate that Charging Party engaged in
protected activity, that the Federation had know edge of this
activity, and that the Federation's refusal to refund Charging
Party's agency fees was notivated by the protected conduct.

No discrimnation has been denonstrated by the Charging Party.
The Federation's decision to return these agency fees to objector
Ono is anal ogous to a defendant settling a lawsuit with a
plaintiff. Requiring the Federation to return all nonnenbers'
agency fees would be equivalent to requiring a settling defendant
to pay a settlenent to anyone who asked for it, even individuals
who were not plaintiffs.

For these reasons, the charge as presently witten does not state
a prima facie case. = If there are any factual inaccuracies in
this letter or any additional facts that would correct the
deficienci es expl ai ned above, please anend the charge
accordingly. The anended charge should be prepared on a standard
PERB unfair practice charge formclearly |abeled Eirst Anended
Charge.. contain all the facts and all egations you wi sh to make,
and nust be signed under penalty of perjury by the Charging
Party. The anended charge must be served on the respondent and

the original proof of service nust be filed with PERB. If I do
not receive an anended charge or withdrawal from you before
June 14, 1991, | shall dismss your charge. |[|f you have any

gquestions, please call nme at (916) 323-8015.

Si ncerely,

Robert Thonpson
Deputy General Counsel



STATE OF CALIFORNIA : PEI'E WILSON, Governor

PUBUC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Headquarters Office
1031 18th Street
Sacramento, CA  95814-4174
(916) 322-3088

July 1, 1991

M chael A. Syas

RE: Mchael A Syas v. Los R os College Federatlon of Teachers.
CFT. AFT. Local 2279 -
Unfair Practice Charge No. S*"CO 263
DI SM SSAL_OF CHARCGE

Dear M SvaS'

The above-referenced charge alleges that the Los R os Coll ege
Federation of Teachers, CFT, AFT, Local 2279 (Federation)

di scrim nated agai nst non-federation unit nenbers and breached
it's duty of fair representation to these individuals by failing
to return their fair share fees. This conduct is alleged to
viol ate sections 3543.6 (b) and 3544.9 of the Educatlonal

Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Act (EERA).

| indicated to you in ny attached letter dated June 7, 1991 t hat
t he above-referenced charge did not state a prima facie case.

You were advised that if there were any factual inaccuracies or
additional facts that would correct the deficiencies explained in
that letter, you should anend the charge accordingly. You were
“further advised that unless you anended the charge to state a
prima facie case, or withdrewit prior to June 14, 1991, the
charge woul d be di sm ssed.

On June 11, 1991, you requested and received an extension of tine
to file an anended charge. The anended charge was filed on
June 26, 1991 and contains the sanme information provided in the
original charge with the follow ng additional material. On
Novenber 30, 1990, the Federation sent a nmeno to all fair share
fee payers. This neno contained the follow ng statenent

. you are required as a condition of enploynment, either to
10|n AFT Local 2279 and pay union dues, or pay a service fee as
descri bed herein . . "" The amended charge alleges that this
statenent is a grossly negligent, arbitrary and devoid of honest
j udgenent m srepresentation and as such violates the duty of fair
representation. The charge asserts that such know ng
m srepresentations constitute a violation of the duty of fair
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representation under California State Enployees' AssoQciation
(O Connell) (1986) PERB Decision No. 596-H [11 PERC Par. 18010].'

The additional information provided in the anended charge and
summari zed above is insufficient to state a prinma facie violation
of the EERA for the reasons contained in ny June 7, 1991 letter
and the follow ng.

The Federation's Novenber 30 neno coupled with its subsequent
decision to return agency fees to Ms. Ono does not support the

| egal conclusion that the Federation know ngly m srepresented
facts to bargaining unit nenbers. The theory apparently is that
t he Federation knew on Novenber 30 when it issued the nenp that
the statenent concerning the agency fee requirenent was fal se.
"There is no evidence supporting this assertion. |In fact, the
Federation's decision to return Ms. Ono's fees probably woul d not
have been made until after Ms. Ono filed her objection to the fee
on Decenber 28, 1990.

Finally, these facts do not support the finding of a prim facie
violation of the statute based on Q Connell. . That case stands
for the proposition that "...a prima facie case of a breach of
the duty of fair representation has been stated where it is

all eged that the exclusive representative know ngly

m srepresented a fact in order to secure fromits constituents
their ratification of a contract."” The alleged m srepresentation
presented here does not relate to ratification of any contract.
Rather, it is essentially a statenent of law indicating a
nonmenbers' obligation to pay an agency fee where such has been
properly negotiated between the Federation and the enpl oyer.
Thus, there is no prima facie case based on the O Connell ruling.

R ght to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynent Rel ations Board regul ations, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing an
appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days after
service of this dismssal (California Code of Regs., tit. 8,

sec. 32635(a)). To be tinely filed, the original and five copies
of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board itself
before the close of business (5:00 p.m) or sent by telegraph,
certified or Express United States namil postnmarked no l|ater than

This case was incorrectly cited in the amended charge as
PERB Deci si on No. 916-H [11 PERC Par. 18070].
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the last date set for filing (California Code of Regs., tit. 8§,
sec. 32135). Code of Gvil Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
The Board's address is:

Publ i c Enpl oyment Rel ations Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranent o, CA 95814

If you file a timely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenment in opposition within twenty cal endar days
followng the date of service of the appeal (California Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(hb)).

Service

Al'l documents authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service" nmnust
acconpany each copy of a document served upon a party or filed
with the Board.itself. (See California Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docunent will be considered properly "served" when personally
delivered or deposited in the first-class mail postage paid and
properly addressed.

Ext ensi on _of _Ti e

A request for an extension of tine in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself nust be in witing and filed with the Board
at the previously noted address. A request for an extension nust
be filed at |east three cal endar days before the expiration of
the tinme required for filing the docunent. The request nust

i ndi cate good cause for and, if known, the position of each other
party regarding the extension, and shall be acconpani ed by proof
of service of the request upon each party (California Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132).
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If no appeal is filed within the specified tinme limts, the
dism ssal will beconme final when the tinme limts have expired..

Si ncerely,

JOHAHN.W SPI TTLER
Gener al Counsel

By _
Robert Thonpson
Deputy Ceneral Counse

cc: Mchael J.” Crow ey

At t achment
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA i " PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBUC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Headquarters Office
1031 18th Street
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3088

June 7, 1991

M chael A. Syas

RE: Mchael A Syas v. Los R os College Federation of Teachers.
CFT. AFT. Local 2279
Unfair Practice Charge No. S CO 263
WARNI NG LETTER

Dear M Svas:

The above-referenced charge alleges that the Los R os College
Federati on of Teachers, CFT, AFT, Local 2279 (Federation)

di scrim nated agai nst non-federation unit nmenbers and breached
it's duty of fair representation to these individuals by failing
to return their fair share fees. This conduct is alleged to
violate sections 3543.6 (b) and 3544.9 of the Educationa

Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Act (EERA).

My investigation revealed the followng information. The
Federation and the Los Rios Community College District (D strict)
are parties to a collective bargai ning agreenent covering the
certificated bargaining unit which expires on June 30, 1993. - As
a part of that bargaining unit, you voted in Cctober 1990 in an
election in which the majority ratified the fair share agreenent
provisions of this contract. On Novenber 30, 1990, the
Federation wote to all fair share fee payers inform ng them of
their rights and providing them a breakdown of total wunion
expenses including a description of the union expenses which are
non- chargeabl e to agency fee payers. The letter also stated that
fee payers wishing to object to and/or challenge the Federation's
determ nation of the chargeable percentage nust file a witten
objection wwthin 30 days fromthe date of the notice. The
chal | enge procedure ends in an arbitration before a neutral from
the American Arbitration Association.
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I n Decenber 1990, unit nenber Marian Ono filed a challenge to the
union's determ nation of the agency fee. The Federation
commenced col lection of the fair share fee with the January 1991

pay period.

In a May 3, 1991 letter, the Federation informed Ms. Ono that the
arbitration scheduled to hear her challenge had been cancell ed
and that her agency fees, with interest, were being returned to
her . In addition, the letter stated that she was being refunded
$63. 68 for agency fees to be collected in May and June. The
letter continued that her noney was being refunded to avoid the
"enormous expense involved arbitrating challenges to the fee."?
At this time, it is unknown whether the other three enpl oyees who
objected to the agency fee also received their noney back.

Ms. Ono is presently asking the Arerican Arbitrati on Associ ation
whet her the arbitration is going to be reschedul ed.

The charge alleges that the Federation violated the EERA by
returning fair share fees to unit nmenber Ono w thout extending
this opportunity to all other fair share fee payers in the
bargaining unit. Based on these facts, this charge does not
state a prima facie violation of the EERA for the reasons which
fol | ow.

Charging Party has alleged that the exclusive representative
denied Charging Party the right to fair representati on guaranteed
by EERA section 3544.9 and thereby violated section EERA
3543.6(b).  The duty of fair representation inposed on the
exclusive representative extends primarily to grievance handling

and contract negotiations. FErenont Teachers Assocjation (K ng)

Y It appears from the correspondence provided that the
decision to refund Ms. Ono's agency fees was based on an econom c
determ nati on nmade by the Federation. Nanely, it would cost the
Federation |l ess noney to return Ms. Ono's fees than it would to
conduct an arbitration over her objection to the fees. The
Federation apparently relies on a reading of agency fee |aw,
including Chicagq Teachers' Association v. Hudson. (1986) 475
U S. 292. _Hudson sets out specific procedures which are desi gned
to protect the First Amendnment rights of agency fee payers.

These procedures are designed to prevent an exclusive
representative's wongful use of agency fees. Thus, the
Federati on woul d argue, where an enpl oyee has no agency fees
deducted from their paycheck, these procedural rights do not
apply and there is no need for an agency fee arbitration.
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(1980) PERB Decision No. 125; _United Teachers of Los Angel es
(Collins) (1983) PERB Decision No. 258; Rocklin_Teachers_Prof.
iatl (1980) PERB Decision No. 124. The Board has
determned that the duty of fair representation does not apply to
internal union activities that do not have a substantial i npact
on the relationships of unit nmenbers to their enployers. Service
Enployees |l nternati Union,_local 99 (1979) PERB Deci si on No.
106. The decision to refund agency fees to nonnenber Ono is an
internal union matter which does not have a substantial inpact of
the rel ationship of unit nenbers to the District. Thus, no.
violation of the duty of fair representation has been presented.

Charging Party asserts that the Federation discrimnated when it
deci ded to refund agency fees to unit nenber Ono. To denonstrate
a violation of EERA section 3543.6(b), Charging Party nust neet
the anal ytical standard applied to cases of enployer
discrimnation. State of _California_ (Dept,_ of Devel opnental
Services) (1983) PERB Decision No. 344-S. Thus, Charging Party
is required to show that: (1) the enpl oyee exercised rights
under the EERA, (2) the union had knowl edge of the exercise of
those rights, and (3) the union inposed or threatened to inpose.
reprisals, discrimnated or threatened to discrimnate, or
otherwise interfered with, restrained or coerced the enpl oyees
because of the exercise of those rights. Novato Unified Schoo

D strict (1982) PERB Decision No. 210; CarTsbad Unified School
Disirict (1979) PERB Decision No. 89; Departrment of Devel opnent al
Services (1982) PERB Decision No. 228-5; California Stafe
Univérsity (Sacramento) (1982) PERB Decision No. Z21I1I-H

Al though the timng of the union's adverse action in close
tenporal proximty to the enployee's protected conduct is an

i mportant factor, it does not, without nore, denonstrate the
necessary connection or "nexus" between the adverse action and

the protected conduct. Morel and _El enentary _School District
(1982) PERB Decision No. 227. Facts establishing one or nore of
the follow ng additional factors nust also be present: (1) the

union's disparate treatnment of the enployee, (2) the union's
departure from established procedures and standards when dealing
with the enployee, (3) the union's inconsistent or contradictory
justification® for its actions, (4) the union's cursory

i nvestigation of the enployee's m sconduct, (5) the union's
failure to offer the enployee justification at the tinme it took
action or the offering of exaggerated, vague, or anbi guous
reasons, or (6) any other facts which m ght denonstrate the
union's unlawful notive. Novato Unified School District, supra;
Nort h Sacranmento School Di strict (1982) PERBDECTSIion No. Z647
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This charge does not indicate that Charging Party engaged in
protected activity, that the Federation had know edge of this
activity, and that the Federation's refusal to refund Charging
Party's agency fees was notivated by the protected conduct.

No di scrimnation has been denonstrated by the Charging Party.
The Federation's decision to return these agency fees to objector
Ono is anal ogous to a defendant settling a lawsuit with a
plaintiff. Requiring the Federation to return all nonnmenbers’
agency fees would be equivalent to requiring a settling defendant
to pay a settlenent to anyone who asked for it, even individuals
who were not plaintiffs.

For these reasons, the charge as presently witten does not state
a prima facie case. |If there are any factual inaccuracies in
this letter or any additional facts that would correct the

defici enci es expl ai ned above, please anend the charge
accordingly. The anended charge should be prepared on a standard
'PERB unfair practice charge formclearly |abeled Eirst Anended
Charge. contain all the facts and allegations you wi sh to make,
and nust be signed under penalty of perjury by the Charging
Party. The amended charge nust be served on the respondent and

the original proof of service nust be filed with PERB. [If | do
not receive an anended charge or withdrawal from you before
June 14, 1991, | shall dismss your charge. |[If you have any

gquestions, please call ne at (916) 323-8015.

Si ncerely,

Robert Thonpson
Deputy Ceneral Counse



STATE OF CALIFORNIA PEI'E WILSON, Governor

PUBUC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Headquarters Office
1031 18th Street
Sacramento, CA  95814-4174
(916) 322-3088

July 1, 1991

Ronald M Charl es, Sr.

RE: Ronald M Charles. Sr. v. Los R os Coll ege Federation of
Teachers. CFT. AFT. Local 2279
Unfair Practice Charge No._S CO 264
DI SM SSAL COF CHARGE

Dear M, _Charles:

The above-referenced charge alleges that the Los Ri os Coll ege
Federati on of Teachers, CFT, AFT, Local 2279 (Federation)

di scri m nated agai nst non-federation unit nenbers and breached
it's duty of fair representation to these individuals by failing
to return their fair share fees. This conduct is alleged to
violate sections 3543.6 (b) and 3544.9 of the Educati onal

Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Act ( EERA).

| indicated to you in ny attached letter dated June 7, 1991 t hat
t he above-referenced charge did not state a prima facie case.

You were advised that if there were any factual inaccuracies or
additional facts that would correct the deficiencies explained in
that letter, you should anend the charge accordingly. You were
further advised that unless you anended the charge to state a
prima facie case, or withdrewit prior to June 14, 1991, the
charge woul d be di sm ssed.

On June 11, 1991, you requested and received an extension of tine
to file an anmended charge. The anended charge was filed on
June 26, 1991 and contains the sanme information provided in the
original charge with the following additional material. On
Novenber 30, 1990, the Federation sent a nenp to all fair share
fee payers. This nenpo contained the foll ow ng statenent

. . you are required as a condition of enploynent, either to
10|n AFT Local 2279 and pay union dues, or pay a service fee as
descri bed herein . . " The anended charge alleges that this
statenment is a grossly negligent, arbitrary and devoid of honest
j udgenment m srepresentation and as such violates the duty of fair
representation. The charge asserts that such know ng
m srepresentations constitute a violation of the duty of fair
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representation under California State Enpl oyees' Association
(O Connell') (1986) PERB Deci sion No. 596-H [11 PERC Par._18010].1

The additional information provided in the anended charge and
summari zed above is insufficient to state a prima facie violation’
of the EERA for the reasons contained in ny June 1, 1991 letter
and the follow ng.

The Federation's Novenber 30 nmeno coupled with its subsequent
decision to return agency fees to Ms. Ono does not support the

| egal conclusion that the Federation know ngly m srepresented
facts to bargaining unit nenbers. The theory apparently is that
t he Federation knew on Novenber 30 when it issued the nenp that
the statenent concerning the agency fee requirenent was fal se.
There is no evidence supporting this assertion. |In fact, the :
Federation's decision to return -Ms. Ono's fees probably woul d not
have been made until after Ms. Ono filed her objection to the fee
on Decenber 28, 1990. -

Finally, these facts do not support the finding of a-prim facie
violation of the statute based on Q Connell. That case stands
for the proposition that "...a prima facie case of a breach of
the duty of fair representation has been stated where it is

al l eged that the exclusive representative know ngly

m srepresented a fact in order to secure fromits - -constituents
their ratification of a contract.” The alleged m srepresentation
presented here does not relate to ratification of any contract.
Rather, it is essentially a statenent of |law indicating a
nonnmenbers' obligation to pay an agency fee where such has been
properly negotiated between the Federation and the enpl oyer.
Thus, there is no prima facie case based on the O Connell ruling.

Right to Appeal.

Pursuant to Public Enpl oynent Rel ations Board regul ati ons, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing an
appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days after
service of this dismssal (California Code of Regs., tit. 8,

sec. 32635(a)). To be tinmely filed, the original and five copies
of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board itself
before the close of business (5:00 p.m) or sent by tel egraph
certified or Express United States mail postmarked no later than

This case was incorrectly cited in the amended charge as
PERB Deci sion No. 916-H [11 PERC Par. 18070].
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the last date set for filing (California Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32135). Code of Gvil Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
The Board's address is: -

Public Enpl oyment Rel ati ons Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranent o, CA 95814

If you file a timely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statement in opposition within twenty cal endar days
followi ng the date of service of the appeal (California Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(hb)).

"Service

Al l docunments authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service" nust
acconpany each copy of a docunment served upon a party or filed
‘with the Board itself. (See California Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docunent will be considered properly "served' when personally
delivered or deposited in the first-class nmail postage paid and
properly addressed. _

Extensi on_of Tinme

A request for an extension of tine in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself nust be in witing and filed with the Board
at the previously noted address. A request for an extension nust
be filed at l|least three cal endar days before the expiration of
the tinme required for filing the docunent. The request nust

i ndi cate good cause for and, if known, the position of each other
party regarding the extension, and shall be acconpani ed by proof
of service of the request upon each party (California Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132).
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Final Date
If no appeal is filed within the specified time limts, the
dism ssal will become final when the tinme Iimts have expired.

Si ncerely,

JOHAN W SPI TTLER
General Counsel

By
Robert Thonpson
Deputy General Counsel

cc: Mchael J. Crow ey

At t achnment



STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBUC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Headquarters Office
1031 18tti Street
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3088

June 7, 1991

Ronald M Charles, Sr.

RE: Ronald M Charles. Sr. v. Los R os College Federation of
Teachers. CFT. AFT. Local 2279
Unfair Practice Charge No. _S Q0O 264
VWARNI NG LETTER

Dear M Charl es:

The above-referenced charge alleges that the Los Rios Coll ege
Federati on of Teachers, CFT, AFT, Local 2279 (Federation)

di scri m nated agai nst non-federation unit menbers and breached
it's duty of fair representation to these individuals by failing
to return their fair share fees. This conduct is alleged to
violate sections 3543.6 (b) and 3544.9 of the Educational

Enpl oynment Rel ations Act (EERA).

My investigation revealed the followng information. The
Federation and the Los R os Comunity College District (D strict)
are parties to a collective bargai ning agreenent covering the
certificated bargaining unit which expires on June 30, 1993. As
a part of that bargaining unit, you voted in Cctober 1990 in an
election in which the majority ratified the fair share agreenent
provisions of this contract. On Novenber 30, 1990, the
Federation wote to all fair share fee payers informng them of
their rights and providing them a breakdown of total union
expenses including a description of the union expenses which are
non- chargeabl e to agency fee payers. The letter also stated that
fee payers wishing to object to and/or challenge the Federation's
determ nation of the chargeabl e percentage nust file a witten
objection within 30 days fromthe date of the notice. The
chal | enge procedure ends in an arbitration before a neutral from
the American Arbitration Association.
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I n Decenber 1990, unit nmenber Marian Ono filed a challenge to the
union's determ nation of the agency fee. The Federation
commenced collection of the fair share fee wth the January 1991

pay peri od.

In a My 3, 1991 letter, the Federation informed Ms. Ono that the
arbitration scheduled to hear her chall enge had been cancell ed
and that her agency fees, with interest, were being returned to
her. In addition, the letter stated that she was bei ng refunded
$63.68 for agency fees to be collected in May and June. The
letter continued that her noney was being refunded to avoid the
"enor nous expense involved arbitrating challenges to the fee."?
At this time, it is unknown whet her the other three enpl oyees who
objected to the agency fee also received their noney back.

Ms. Ono is presently asking the Anerican Arbitration Association
whet her the arbitration is going to be reschedul ed.

The charge alleges that the Federation violated the EERA by
returning fair share fees to unit nmenber Ono w thout extending
this opportunity to all other fair share fee payers in the
bargaining unit. Based on these facts, this charge does not
state a prima facie violation of the EERA for the reasons which

foll ow.

Charging Party has alleged that the exclusive representative
denied Charging Party the right to fair representation guaranteed
by EERA section 3544.9 and thereby violated section EERA
3543.6(b). The duty of fair representation inposed on the
exclusive representative extends primarily to grievance handling
and contract negotiations. FErenont Teachers_ Association._(King).

' It appears fromthe correspondence provided that the
decision to refund Ms. Ono's agency fees was based on an econom c
determ nati on nmade by the Federation. Nanely, it would cost the
Federation less noney to return Ms. Ono's fees than it would to
conduct an arbitration over her objection to the fees. The
Federation apparently relies on a reading of agency fee | aw,

i ncludi ng Chicago Teachers' Association v. Hudson. (1986) 475

U S 292. Hudson sets out specific procedures which are designed
to protect the First Amendnent rights of agency fee payers.

These procedures are designed to prevent an exclusive
representative's wongful use of agency fees. Thus, the
Federation woul d argue, whéere an enpl oyee has no agency fees
deducted fromtheir paycheck, these procedural rights do not
apply and there is no need for an agency fee arbitration.
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(1980) PERB Decision No. 125; United Teachers of_ Los Angel es
(Collins) (1983) PERB Decision No. 258; Rocklin Teachers Prof.
Assocjation_(Ronmero). (1980) PERB Decision No. 124. The Board has
determ ned that the duty of fair representation does not apply to
internal union-activities that do not have a substantial i npact
on the relationships of unit nenbers to their enployers. Service
Enployees International Union. Local 99 (1979) PERB Deci sion No.
106. The decision to refund agency fees to nonnenber Ono is an
internal union matter which does not have a substantial inpact of
the relationship of unit nmenbers to the District. Thus, no
violation of the duty of fair representation has been presented.

Charging Party asserts that the Federation discrimnated when it
decided to refund agency fees to unit nenber Ono. To denonstrate
a violation of EERA section 3543.6(b), Charging Party nust neet
the analytical standard applied to cases of enployer
discrimnation. State of California (Dept._ of Devel opnental
Services) (1983) PERB Decision No. 344-S.. Thus, Charging Party
is required to showthat: (1) the enpl oyee exercised rights
under the EERA, (2) the union had know edge of the exercise of
those rights, and (3) the union inposed or threatened to inpose
reprisals, discrimnated or threatened to discrimnate, or
otherwise interfered with, restrained or coerced the enpl oyees
because of the exercise of those rights. Novato Unified Schoo
District (1982) PERB Decision No. 210; CarTsbad Unified Schoo
District (1979) PERB Decision No. 89; Deépartnent of Devel opnent al
Services (1982) PERB Decision No. 228-5 California State
oniversity (Sacranento) (1982) PERB Decision No. ZIT-H

Al though the timng of the union's adverse action in close
tenporal proximty to the enployee's protected conduct is an
inportant factor, it does not, wthout nore, denonstrate the
necessary connection or "nexus" between the adverse action and

the protected conduct. Mreland Elenentary School District
(1982) PERB Decision No. 227. Facts establishing one or nore of
the follow ng additional factors nust al so be present: (1) the

union's disparate treatnent of the enployee, (2) the union's
departure from established procedures and standards when dealing
with the enployee, (3) the union's inconsistent or contradictory
justifications for its actions, (4) the union's cursory

I nvestigation of the enployee's m sconduct, (5) the union's
failure to offer the enployee justification at the tinme it took
action or the offering of exaggerated, vague, or anbi guous
reasons, or (6) any other facts which m ght denonstrate the
union's unlawful notive. Novato Unified School District, supra;
North Sacramento School Di STTict (198Z) PERB Decision No. 2647
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This charge does not indicate that Charging Party engaged in
protected activity, that the Federation had know edge of this
activity, and that the Federation's refusal to refund Charging
Party's agency fees was notivated by the protected conduct.

No di scrim nation has been denonstrated by the Charging Party.
The Federation's decision to return these agency fees to objector
Ono is anal ogous to a defendant settling a lawsuit with a
plaintiff. Requiring the Federation to return all nonnmenbers’
agency fees would be equivalent to requiring a settling defendant
to pay a settlenent to anyone who asked for it, even individuals
who were not plaintiffs. '

For these reasons, the charge as presently witten does not state
a prima facie case. If there are any factual inaccuracies in
this letter or any additional facts that would correct the

defici enci es expl ai ned above, please anend the charge
accordingly. The anmended charge should be prepared on a standard
PERB unfair practice charge formclearly .labeled First Anended
Charge. contain all the facts and allegations you wi sh to make,
and nmust be signed under penalty of perjury by the Charging
Party. The anmended charge nust be served on the respondent and

the original proof of service nust be filed with PERB. If | do
not receive an anmended charge or wi thdrawal from you before
June 14, 1991, | shall dismss your charge. |If you have any

gquestions, please call ne at (916) 323-8015.

Si ncerely,

Robert Thonpson
Deputy General Counse



